

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2022020282

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

MARCH 25, 2022

Parties filed an initial request for continuance on February 25, 2022. The motion was granted on February 25, 2022. Parties were scheduled for mediation on March 22, 2022. On March 21, 2022, counsel for Student informed OAH the mediation scheduled for the following day was canceled. Counsel provided no reason for the cancelation.

On March 24, 2022, parties submitted a second joint request for mediation. Counsel again failed to provide good cause. Absent a showing of good cause for the

original cancellation and the subsequent rescheduling request, parties request to reschedule the mediation is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Tiffany Gilmartin
Tiffany Gilmartin (Mar 29, 2022 11:39 PDT)

Tiffany Gilmartin

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings